by Lanting Gaochuang could be replaced by a different entity not subject to foreign
ownership limitations in the event that its VIE structure were unable to continue
to be utilised for any future change in Chinese regulations. Further, the Target
Company is primarily an online retail company rather than a company involved in
the research and development of software and other technology, which means that
the Target Company is not reliant or dependent on such activities as performed by
Lanting Gaochuang.

Shareholding Structure of the Target Company before and after the Acquisition

The shareholding structure of the Target Company (i) immediately before Completion, (ii)
after Completion and as at the Latest Practicable Date, and (iii) after Completion and as at
the Latest Practicable Date, assuming the Subscription Warrant has been exercised in full,
are set out below:

Immediately before
Completion

After Completion and as at
the Latest Practicable Date

After Completion and as at
the Latest Practicable Date,
assuming full exercise of the

Subscription Warrant

Shareholder

Number of
Ordinary

Shares
Percentage

of Shares

Number
of Target
Company

Shares
Percentage

of Shares

Number
of Target
Company

Shares
Percentage

of Shares

Management 13,261,411 13.4% 13,261,411 9.4% 13,261,411 8.9%
Quji (Alan) Guo 7,147,805 7.2% 7,147,805 5.1% 7,147,805 4.8%
Xin Wen 3,542,541 3.6% 3,542,541 2.5% 3,542,541 2.4%
Liang Zhang 2,571,065 2.6% 2,571,065 1.8% 2,571,065 1.7%

— 26 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Immediately before
Completion

After Completion and as at
the Latest Practicable Date

After Completion and as at
the Latest Practicable Date,
assuming full exercise of the

Subscription Warrant

Shareholder

Number of
Ordinary

Shares
Percentage

of Shares

Number
of Target
Company

Shares
Percentage

of Shares

Number
of Target
Company

Shares
Percentage

of Shares

Pre-IPO Investors 32,201,191 32.5% 32,201,191 22.8% 32,201,191 21.6%
Ceyuan Ventures II, L.P. 13,291,591 13.4% 13,291,591 9.4% 13,291,591 8.9%
GSR Ventures III, L.P. 9,932,391 10.0% 9,932,391 7.0% 9,932,391 6.7%
TrustBridge Partners III, L.P. 5,075,711 5.1% 5,075,711 3.6% 5,075,711 3.4%
Xiaoping Xu 3,901,498 3.9% 3,901,498 2.8% 3,901,498 2.6%

Public Floating 24,440,361 24.7% 24,726,093 17.5% 24,726,093 16.6%
AEB Capital, LLC 4,886,100 4.9% 4,886,100 3.5% 4,886,100 3.3%
Other Public Float 19,554,261 19.7% 19,839,993 14.0% 19,839,993 13.3%

Options — outstanding 1,374,050 1.4% 1,304,400 0.9% 1,304,400 0.9%
Restricted Shares — outstanding 3,315,264 3.3% 2,958,786 2.1% 2,958,786 2.0%
Strategic Investors 24,553,810 24.8% 67,053,810 47.4% 74,508,810 50.0%

Aokang Shoes Co., Ltd. 24,553,810 24.8% 24,553,810 17.4% 24,553,810 16.5%
Zall Development Group Ltd. — 0.0% 42,500,000 30.0% 49,955,000 33.5%

Total Target Company Shares 99,146,087 100.0% 141,505,691 100.0% 148,960,691 100.0%

Note 1: The shareholders of the Target Company are listed on the basis of aggregate beneficial ownership, as
certain persons hold through one or more holding companies.

Note 2: Certain of the Target Company Shares reflected in the table above are deposited with The Bank of
New York Mellon in respect of ADS held by investors who are the beneficial owners of the Target
Company Shares underlying the ADS.

Note 3: The total number of Target Company Shares and related percentage ratios assumes that all
outstanding share options of the Target Company have been exercised.

Note 4: As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has not exercised the Subscription Warrant.

[…]

on 31 December 2015. In addition, the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the future financial position
of the Enlarged Group after the completion of the Acquisition and the Warrant Exercise.

— III-2 —

APPENDIX III  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared
in accordance with paragraphs 4.29 and 14.67(6)(ii) of the Listing Rules. The Unaudited
Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in conjunction
with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to the Circular, the
Financial Information of the Target Company as set out in Appendix II to the Circular and
other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

Pro Forma

The Group
31 December Pro forma

Pro Forma
Enlarged Group

(assuming the
Acquisition Pro Forma

Enlarged Group
(assuming the

Acquisition
Completion

and the Warrant
2015 adjustment completion) adjustment Exercise)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment  224,338 224,338  224,338
Investment properties  12,519,200 12,519,200  12,519,200
Interests in joint ventures  89,326 89,326  89,326
Interests in an associate  — 477,989 477,989 147,905 625,894
Deferred tax assets  202,504 202,504  202,504
Long-term receivables  208,659 208,659  208,659

Total non-current assets  13,244,027 477,989 13,722,016 147,905 13,869,921

CURRENT ASSETS
Financial assets held for trading  1,083,176 1,083,176  1,083,176
Derivative financial instruments  — 14,454 14,454 (14,454) —
Properties under development  4,010,176 4,010,176  4,010,176
Completed properties held for sale  3,736,630 3,736,630  3,736,630
Current tax assets  29,447  29,447 29,447
Trade and other receivables,

prepayments  827,143 827,143  827,143
Restricted cash  441,650 441,650  441,650
Cash and cash equivalents  243,470 243,470 (133,451) 110,019

 10,371,692 14,454 10,386,146 (147,905) 10,238,241
Non-current assets classified as held

for sale  153,900 153,900  153,900

Total current assets  10,525,592 14,454 10,540,046 (147,905) 10,392,141

— III-3 —

APPENDIX III  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro Forma

The Group
31 December Pro forma

Pro Forma
Enlarged Group

(assuming the
Acquisition Pro Forma

Enlarged Group
(assuming the

Acquisition
Completion

and the Warrant
2015 adjustment completion) adjustment Exercise)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  3,629,542 3,629,542  3,629,542
Bank loans and loans from other

financial institutions  1,682,081  362,167 2,044,248  2,044,248
Loan from a shareholder  —  130,276 130,276  130,276
Current taxation  186,254 186,254  186,254
Deferred income  15,983 15,983  15,983

 5,513,860 492,443 6,006,303 —  6,006,303
Liabilities directly associated with

non-current assets classified as
held for sale  38,231 38,231  38,231

Total current liabilities  5,552,091 492,443 6,044,534 —  6,044,534

NET CURRENT ASSETS  4,973,501 (477,989) 4,495,512 (147,905) (4,347,607)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES  18,217,528 — 18,217,528 —  18,217,528

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank loans and loans from other

financial institutions  4,712,680 4,712,680  4,712,680
Deferred income  19,569 19,569  19,569
Deferred tax liabilities  3,174,748 3,174,748  3,174,748

Total non-current liabilities  7,906,997 — 7,906,997 —  7,906,997

Net assets  10,310,531 — 10,310,531 —  10,310,531

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company
Share capital  29,727 29,727  29,727
Reserves  9,438,741 9,438,741  9,438,741

 9,468,468 — 9,468,468 —  9,468,468
Non-controlling interests  842,063 842,063  842,063

Total Equity  10,310,531 — 10,310,531 — 10,310,531

— III-4 —

APPENDIX III  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

(1) The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group
as at 31 December 2015 included in the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31
December 2015 dated 31 March 2016.

(2) The adjustment represents the effect of the acquisition (the “Acquisition”) by the Group of 42,500,000
shares issued by the Target Company (“Subscription Shares”), being 30% of the enlarged equity interest,
and the warrant issued by the Target Company entitling the Group to subscribe up to 7,455,000 shares